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seasons from the date of its commencement, will be taken up immediately on receipt of the State Government's approval for sharing the cost.

.Sta.ps taken to avoid incidents of fire in Trains

2862. SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS
MUNSI: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to, state what pre­
'cautionary measures have been adopt­
·ed by Railways, particularly in respect of the long range mail and express train, for the necessary check up of route, track and engine and also the
:precautions laid down for the passengers to avoid incidents like the one of
·fire in the bogie of Upper India Ex­
:press on 31st October, 1974?

'1'HE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MliNISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
BUTA SINGH): A statement is laid
.on the Table of the- House. [Pl.aced in

Lib11ar-y. See No. LT-8637/74].

Representaiti.on from Dha.l'l.bad District Congress committee and Dha.nbad

Ma.ndaliya Rail Jfalya.n Samlti

2863. ISHRI CHANDRA SHEKAR
SINGH: Will the .. Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has received several representations from Dhanbad

· District Congre95 Committee and Dhanbad Mandaliya Rail Kalyan
Samiti against the misdeeds and anti-social activities of D.S. and D.P.0.
Dhanbad, Eastern Railway; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines of the action taken by Government?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
BUTA SINGH): (a) Representations have been received only from Dhanbad District Congress Committe regarding alleged misdeeds and anti-social activities of D.S. and D.P.O., Dhanbad, Eastern Railway.

(b) The allegations were investigated and have been found baseless.

Driiling of Se:::ond Oil Well in Bombay
High

2864. SHRI P. GANGADEB:
SHRI D. D. DESAI:
8HRI SHRIKISHAN MODI:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) the date by which drilling and testing operations on the second well in Bombay High are expected to be completed;

(b) upto what depth the second oil well is likely to be projected; and

Cc) whether the operations of the second well could be conducted with less foreign assistance and persom:el?

THE DEPUTY MlNliSTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PET�OLElTM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI 0. P. MAJHI):
(a) and ( b) : The drilling of the seeond well on the Bomby High structure was completed on 15th November, 1974.
Testing· operations are in progress and would continue for sorn:e more time

(c) Yes, Sir.

28.65. 111'1' ,t-1'� �: 'illl
i�� �1"" � 'Ii �fr lf� offfr� cfir

�T cfi� fcfi

( cfi) 1{ra <tir {sTq-(f cfiT <F+r cfi� t

��ir:f � m:cfin: KrU �Tl!' wt fcrf-.:r'?f

cfi�r q;r f� �rm cTcJi q-ra;:r g,q-r ;

( '©" ) � 1 9 7 4 if 3-N�, +r{ (f�T
"l.r .,�r.rr t �ru.r ��: f<f.cf.rr-fcficRl'
lfTITT if q''{)� cfiT � cfiT ;r{ �T �
q'q(f f cfi., er<.:fT it g{ ; ,q-j�

( ;r) ��r ��1 �rcrr a�-r o!iRT

cf;T �€1rT f cfiarfr � f ;;r,=rcfir �q"lf'.lf � ifT or;:� 'ti� f �T �r ! lff flf.\ cfi+f cfi�
f�T �?


' 83 Written Answers DECEMBER 3, 1974 Written Answers

*W t (* ft  *fto «fto n m fr ) : ( f r )  ?r

(»r) * f ^  wtgt *Ft ^  % fa<>
* t o r stti fr*?rf*rf?sKr i 'm w n?r

% —

( i )  3 l i  197.* % <f?r?T %
*r wl «ft i

( i i )  i< »7 i *  R i T f R w ,

%  t t ^ f  T R i T f l r t  Trszr * r r -
? n T t cT'TT ’ T T ^ T r r  STcr T
t i w  sptt <V *rn g*T *r

^  ^-nr *  speicft t ? *
% fair sr^T^sr arr^t
^  «r i

'3^ r t  ( i i )  5rarrttf*P*r»r^r
crT ?TT!prft f w * T T  * W r U
m\ t o t A % cra w  % jtptwff

«ft I ?WTfa H ^ T ^ 'V  STTg^r,
R r R T T SJtftrr ^TTffT gF Z T r fo*TT TO T
m ? T  w  fe^TT TOT1 «TT, qft T O T  %
5 H T 3  ^q?T««r 57?ft |  I

itrsrsr ^ ar t) 1974 V armsr Tjt*r TfqrT n ?rf 1973 *fr g*rr srefsr

^srfTr %  *T «n r*r 122,000  « fto  z n  qft
«u*fr m i  1 v s ^ t  * r w  t  t T
T ^ F T spt SITCrT qft *T$ STSfcT t o s ra *

*rf «rt 1

Powers to General Managers for appointment ot son&/wa~dt» of Loyal

Railway Workers

J8bh SlIRT RAMAVATAR SHAS-IRI Will the Minister of RAILWAYS ue plea-ed to stale

(a) whether after May, 1974 Railway strike, General Managers have been empowered to appoint sons/ wards of loyal Railway workers without routing through Railway Service
Commission;

(b) whether the Railway Minister
m repiy to Unstarred Question No

8*

1286 answered on the 28th March, 1972 slated that after the commencement of the Constitution it is not permissible to give any preference in the matter of employment for sons and dependants of Railway employee*;, and

(c) if so, whether the Constitution referred to in part (b) was first amended and then orders issued and if rot, how the orders in part (a) have been issued m violation of the position stated in pait (b) ?

THE DLPU1Y MINISTER IN THE
MINIS IKY OF RILWAYS (SHRI
BUI A S'NGHj (a) General Managers ot 1 ailwavs have earlier also been having powei to make appointments on compassionate grounds In February, 1974 orders had been issued extending the cope oi compassionate appointment to awards of emoloyees> who show conspicuous devotion to duty in the 1 i( 1 ol mtimmdation and violence to which R-ulwaymcn wfre Incoming moie and more subject This was mentioned in Pprlnment by the Minister for Railways m his speech while introducing the Railway budget on 27th February 1974

(b) Yes A previously existing procedure tor giant of preference to children ol Railwaymen by awarding them e\tia mark*- had to be withdrawn

( cm Hie orders referred to in the reply to nart (a) do not provide for any extra mirks or preference It is only an extension of the system of pivmi? 'Appointments on compassionate ground for limitel vacancies, which w'as m \of»ue on t'le Railways even after the Constitution came into force

Anti-Trust suit Filed by Government Against Pfizers and other durg

Firms in USA
2867 SHRI K S CHAVDA Will the

Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government of India have filed an «*ti-tru*t «uit jn U SA against the Pfizers and four

